
DACW41-02-B-0008 – MARYSVILLE LEVEE AND RAILROAD RELOCATION 
PROJECT. 
 
Responses to Written Questions received via e-mail July 1 2002 through July 22, 
2002: 
 
Note:  Responses are for information only and in no way modify the requirements of 
the bid documents.   
 
Q1.  We are having trouble finding any info about the size, spacing and number of slots 
in the PVC pipe for the drainage system.   
 
R1.  The perforations for the PVC pipe are specified in ASTM F 949. 
 
 
Q2.  The removal of the Railroad embankment shown on page C3.12 involves both 
excavation and placing embankment.  Is the amount of material used for embankment 
included in the embankment quantities in the bid and I would assume the excavation 
would be incidental to the embankment?    
 
R2.  Material used to fill the existing ditch is to be uncompacted random fill and is 
included in the bid item for uncompacted fill.  Excavation will not be measured directly.  
This issue will be clarified in a forthcoming amendment to the solicitation.     
 
 
Q3.  Is the excavation and backfill for the structures paid anywhere or is it incidental to 
the structures?   
 
R3.   Direct payment for excavation and backfill for the structures will not be made and 
should be considered incidental to the structures. 
 
 
Q4.  RE:  PVC pipe specifications and slotting.  Is the only pipe manufacturer specified 
Contech?  If not, who are the other manufacturers that make the pipe in 6” and 18”?   
 
R4.   The specifications define the material requirements for the pipe.  No  
manufacturer’s are specified.       
 
 
Q5.  Is there detailed information on the slot location and size of slots for the pipe? 
 
R5.  Information on the perforations is included in ASTM F 949. 
 
 
Q6.  If other pipe would be considered there are several that appear to be of equal to 
Contech.  Some suggestions ASTM D-3034, ASTM F679, and ASTM F794. 



 
R6.  Other pipe will not be considered. 
 
 
Q7.  From what I can tell, the only manufacturer that makes pipe in 18” to ASTM F949-
93a is Contech.  If there is another manufacturer please let me know.  If not is it possible 
to use a different pvc pipe?   The other question has to do with the slot location and size 
of openings.  
 
R7.  We are not certain which manufacturers make pipe meeting the specification.  Other 
pipe will not be considered.  Required perforations are defined in ASTM F949. 
 
 
Q8.  The drainage for the railroad, I am unable to determine where the 6” perforated lines 
begin and end.  The plans are not clear enough to be able to determine this. 
 
R8.  The locations of the 6” perforated lines will be clarified in a forthcoming 
amendment to the solicitation. 
 
 
Q9.  On page 02315-3, Sec 3.6 it says blasting will not be permitted, however on page 
02331-16, Sections 3.3.10.1 & 3.3.10.3 it talks about blasting in cut sections and 
excessive blasting but leads one to believe blasting is allowed.   
 
R9.    Section 02315 addresses excavation filling and backfilling for buildings.  No 
blasting will be allowed for this purpose.  Section 02331 addresses levee construction and 
earthwork.  Blasting will be allowed for this purpose.           
 
 
 


